

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

TRADER JOE’S EAST INC.,)	
)	
Employer)	
)	
and)	Case No. 09-RC-309216
)	
TRADER JOE’S UNITED,)	
)	
Petitioner.)	
)	

**TRADER JOE’S EAST INC.’S REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF THE REGIONAL
DIRECTOR’S DECISION AND CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE**

Christopher J. Murphy
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215.963.5000
215.963.5001
christopher.murphy@morganlewis.com

Kelcey J. Phillips
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2541
202.739.5455
202.739.3001
kelcey.phillips@morganlewis.com

Dated: February 7, 2024

*Counsel for Employer
Trader Joe’s East Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE RELEVANT FACTS	2
A. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
B. THE HEARING OFFICER’S DECISION	3
C. THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR’S DECISION	3
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
B. THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND THAT GOLDSTEIN’S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH A VALID SUBPOENA WARRANTED EVIDENTIARY SANCTIONS AND IMPACTED HIS CREDIBILITY.	5
C. THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR FAILED TO GIVE PROPER WEIGHT TO THE UNDISPUTED VIDEO OF GOLDSTEIN’S MISCONDUCT.	11
D. THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR ERRED BY FAILING TO CONCLUDE THAT GOLDSTEIN AND HOVEY’S INTERACTIONS WITH THE CREW WITHIN 24-HOURS OF THE ELECTION INTIMIDATED VOTERS’ CHOICE IN THE ELECTION.	12
E. THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR ERRED BY AFFIRMING THE HEARING OFFICER’S FINDING THAT PETITIONER DID NOT INTIMIDATE ELIGIBLE VOTERS THROUGH THREATENING AND INTIMIDATING MESSAGES AND THOSE THREATS WERE NOT DISSEMINATED.....	13
F. THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR ERRONEOUSLY FOUND THAT THE PETITIONER’S RACIAL APPEALS DID NOT AMOUNT TO OBJECTIONABLE CAMPAIGN PROPAGANDA.....	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cnty. Hosps. of Cent. Calif. v. NLRB</i> , 335 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Crown Coach Corp.</i> , 284 NLRB 1010 (1987)	14
<i>Daikicki Sushi</i> , 335 NLRB 622 (2001)	10
<i>Double D Construction Group</i> , 3339 NLRB 303 (2003)	10
<i>East Belden Corp.</i> , 239 NLRB 776 (1978)	11
<i>Joel I. Keiler</i> , 316 NLRB 763 (1995)	8
<i>Leisure Knoll Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 470 (1999)	11
<i>McAllister Towing & Transportation Co., Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 394 (2004)	7, 8
<i>NLRB v. C. H. Sprague & Son, Co.</i> , 428 F.2d 938 (1st Cir. 1970).....	7
<i>Peerless Plywood Co.</i> , 107 NLRB 427 (1959)	12, 13
<i>PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 225 (2007)	12
<i>Rogan Bros. Sanitation, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB 547 (2015)	7, 8
<i>Shamrock Foods Co. v. NLRB</i> , 779 F. App'x 752 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	9
<i>The Atelier Condominium and Cooper Square Realty, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 966 (2014)	10
<i>United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America</i> , 328 NLRB 788 (1999)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

United States v. Young,
463 F.2d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....9

Westwood Horizons Hotel,
270 NLRB 802 (1984)14, 15

Other Authorities

General Counsel Jennifer Abruzzo’s GC Memorandum 22-04, *The Right to Refrain from Captive Audience and Other Mandatory Meetings* (April 7, 2022)13

Pursuant to Section 102.67 of the National Labor Relations Board’s (“NLRB’s” or “Board’s”) Rules and Regulations, Employer Trader Joe’s East Inc. (“Employer” or “Trader Joe’s”) respectfully requests review of the Regional Director’s Decision on Objections and Certification of Representative, dated January 17, 2024.
